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• Revenue grew 6.6% YoY, driven by protein and agri segment and in 
line with our forecast. 

• Gross and net margin declined YoY, while the EBIT margin 
remained stable. 

• Profit down by 2.4% YoY and broadly in line with our forecast. 

• Retain our revenue, while slightly increase our profit estimates and 
reduce our target price to SAR 21.30 per share with a BUY rating. 

 
National Agricultral Development Company (NADEC) reported 3Q25 revenue 
of SAR 844mn, up 6.6% YoY, and broadly in line with our estimate. For 9M25, 
revenue grew 10% YoY to SAR 2.7bn. Quarterly growth was driven by 
stronger sales in agriculture and protein segments, partially offset by muted 
performance in the dairy and food segment. The protein segment, accounting 
7% of revenue, rose 66% YoY in 3Q25, supported by the establishment of 
local slaughterhouses, and improved distribution networks. Agricultural 
revenue grew 55% YoY due to higher sales volume and improved realizations. 
In contrast, the dairy and food segment, which represents 90% of revenue 
declined 0.5% YoY, reflecting lower fresh-milk demand and a shift toward 
lower-priced processed milk.  
 
Gross margin in 3Q25 contracted 220bps YoY to 34.5% as direct costs rose 
10% YoY, outpacing revenue growth, mainly due to changes in product mix 
and higher production costs. Net operating expenses fell 3% YoY due to lower 
general and administrative spending, reduced other expenses, and an import 
duty incentive. Consequently, the EBIT margin remained stable YoY at 12.6%, 
while the EBITDA margin expanded 130bps YoY to 21.8%. Treasury income 
grew 10% YoY on higher deposit rates, while joint ventures posted a SAR 
256k loss versus a SAR 6.7mn profit in 3Q24. Finance costs rose a modest 
4% YoY, primarily due to higher lease-related interest expenses. Overall, net 
income declined 2.4% YoY to SAR 111mn, with the net margin contracting 
120bps YoY to 13.1%. Profit was broadly in line with our forecast and except 
for the gross margin, all other margins slightly exceeded expectations. For 
9M25, profit remained flattish with a meagre 0.8% YoY growth at SAR 329mn. 
    
Valuation and outlook: NADEC, a leader in the KSA food industry, continues 
to benefit from value-added beef products within the protein segment and 
expects additional traction once its new slaughterhouse becomes operational 
in 4Q25. The agriculture segment is also expected to sustain its growth 
momentum, supported by the delivery of 65k tons of wheat in 2H25. Revenue 
and profit were in line with expectations, with margins slightly ahead of 
forecast (excluding the gross margin).  Based on the current results we retain 
our 2025e revenue estimate at SAR 3.52bn (vs SAR 3.51bn) and slightly raise 
our net profit forecast to SAR 433mn (vs SAR 428mn). However, we remain 
cautious as the core dairy and food segment continues to face pressure. 
Accordingly, we lower our target price to SAR 21.3/share from SAR 
22.50/share (which was achieved), implying a 15.3% upside from current 
levels. We therefore change our rating to BUY from HOLD. The stock is 
currently trading at 12.9x its 2025e EPS. 
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Revenue driven by agri & protein segments Net margin declines on lower gross margin

Dairy & food segment under pressure Agriculture revenue spikes on strong wheat delivery

Dairy and food margins decline by 90bps YoY Gross margin down on higher production costs

-15%

-5%

5%

15%

25%

35%

500

600

700

800

900

1000

1100
1
Q

2
2

2
Q

2
2

3
Q

2
2

4
Q

2
2

1
Q

2
3

2
Q

2
3

3
Q

2
3

4
Q

2
3

1
Q

2
4

2
Q

2
4

3
Q

2
4

4
Q

2
4

1
Q

2
5

2
Q

2
5

3
Q

2
5

In
 S

A
R

 M
n

Revenue YoY change %

0%

8%

16%

24%

32%

40%

1
Q

2
2

2
Q

2
2

3
Q

2
2

4
Q

2
2

1
Q

2
3

2
Q

2
3

3
Q

2
3

4
Q

2
3

1
Q

2
4

2
Q

2
4

3
Q

2
4

4
Q

2
4

1
Q

2
5

2
Q

2
5

3
Q

2
5

Gross margin % Ebidta margin %

Operating margin %

-5%

5%

15%

25%

35%

45%

55%

65%

0

100

200

300

400

500

1
Q

2
2

2
Q

2
2

3
Q

2
2

4
Q

2
2

1
Q

2
3

2
Q

2
3

3
Q

2
3

4
Q

2
3

1
Q

2
4

2
Q

2
4

3
Q

2
4

4
Q

2
4

1
Q

2
5

2
Q

2
5

3
Q

2
5

In
 S

A
R

 M
n

Net Profit Net margin %

-16%

-8%

0%

8%

16%

24%

32%

500

600

700

800

900

1
Q

2
2

2
Q

2
2

3
Q

2
2

4
Q

2
2

1
Q

2
3

2
Q

2
3

3
Q

2
3

4
Q

2
3

1
Q

2
4

2
Q

2
4

3
Q

2
4

4
Q

2
4

1
Q

2
5

2
Q

2
5

3
Q

2
5

In
 S

A
R

 M
n

Dairy & food revenue YoY change %

4%

8%

12%

16%

20%

20

40

60

80

100

120

140

1
Q

2
2

2
Q

2
2

3
Q

2
2

4
Q

2
2

1
Q

2
3

2
Q

2
3

3
Q

2
3

4
Q

2
3

1
Q

2
4

2
Q

2
4

3
Q

2
4

4
Q

2
4

1
Q

2
5

2
Q

2
5

3
Q

2
5

In
 S

A
R

 M
n

Dairy & food operating profit D & F EBIT margin

-100%

0%

100%

200%

300%

400%

500%

600%

5

25

45

65

85

105

125

1
Q

2
2

2
Q

2
2

3
Q

2
2

4
Q

2
2

1
Q

2
3

2
Q

2
3

3
Q

2
3

4
Q

2
3

1
Q

2
4

2
Q

2
4

3
Q

2
4

4
Q

2
4

1
Q

2
5

2
Q

2
5

3
Q

2
5

In
 S

A
R

 M
n

Agriculture revenue YoY change %

  
  
  
  

  
  
  
  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  

 



     
National Agricultural Development Company 
1 December 2025 

 

Income statement (in SAR Mn) 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025e 2026e 2027e 2028e
Revenue 2,272     2,694     3,197     3,220     3,527     3,712     3,904     3,948     

Direct Costs -1,641    -1,886    -2,013    -2,028    -2,294    -2,338    -2,459    -2,487    

Gross Profit 631        808        1,184     1,192     1,233     1,373     1,444     1,461     

Selling and marketing expenses -484       -488       -560       -532       -566       -612       -644       -671       

General and administrative expenses -148       -139       -213       -235       -230       -260       -273       -276       

Provisions on recievables/other -152       -21         -73         -4           -12         -19         -20         -20         

Other Income / (expenses) - net -58         -13         6            -32         -15         -37         -39         -39         

EBIT -213       147        345        389        411        445        468        454        

EBITDA -1           375        572        636        712        754        782        761        

Share of results of joint venture -         3            22          24          -1           30          30          30          

Finance costs -32         -49         -76         -34         -36         -35         -33         -32         

PBT -245       101        290        827        475        491        515        522        

Zakat -40         -6           -14         -53         -46         -44         -46         -47         

Net Profit -285       95          302        775        433        447        469        475        

Balance Sheet (in SAR Mn) 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025e 2026e 2027e 2028e
Property, plant and equipment 1,810     1,713     1,761     1,775     1,958     2,013     2,073     2,128     

Right-of-use assets 71          56          58          46          323        261        202        156        

Biological assets 686        735        728        696        678        678        678        678        

Other non current assets 178        203        149        312        428        428        428        428        

Total non-current assets 2,745     2,707     2,695     2,829     3,387     3,380     3,380     3,390     

Current inventories 452        516        560        662        596        608        639        647        

Trade and other current receivables 288        371        464        372        423        445        468        474        

Cash and bank balances 82          113        835        1,365     1,421     1,738     1,939     2,141     

Other current assets 323        115        57          175        263        263        263        263        

Total current assets 1,145     1,115     2,415     2,875     2,704     3,054     3,310     3,524     

TOTAL ASSETS 3,890     3,822     5,110     5,704     6,091     6,435     6,690     6,914     

Share capital 1,016     1,016     3,016     3,016     3,016     3,016     3,016     3,016     

Reserves 210        223        233        164        -72         -72         -72         -72         

Retained earnings -30         56          344        1,116     1,549     1,996     2,242     2,482     

Total Equity attributable to shareholders 1,196     1,295     3,593     4,297     4,473     4,919     5,165     5,405     

Total equity 1,196     1,295     3,593     4,297     4,473     4,919     5,165     5,405     

Murabaha loans and borrowings 1,150     893        98          2            1            1            1            1            

Lease liabilities 45          39          35          26          175        117        91          71          

Employee benefit obligation 163        153        148        131        138        156        164        166        

Other non current liabilities 5            5            4            3            3            3            3            3            

Total non-current liabilities 1,364     1,090     284        162        395        277        258        241        

Trade and other current payables 714        678        775        823        757        772        812        821        

Murabaha loans and borrowings 486        633        279        206        276        276        276        276        

Lease liabilities 25          16          18          14          44          50          39          31          

Other current liabilities 105        110        78          119        58          58          58          58          

Total current liabilities 1,330     1,437     1,232     1,245     1,223     1,238     1,267     1,268     

Total liabilities 2,694     2,526     1,517     1,407     1,618     1,515     1,526     1,509     

Total equity and liabilities 3,890     3,822     5,110     5,704     6,091     6,435     6,690     6,914     

Cash Flow (in SAR Mn) 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025e 2026e 2027e 2028e
Cash from operations 256        452        655        670        773        824        859        869        

Investing cash flow -325       -243       -757       82          -353       -223       -234       -237       

Financing cash flow 82          -178       825        -221       -364       -285       -423       -431       

Change in cash 13          31          722        531        56          316        201        202        

Beginning cash 69          82          113        835        1,365     1,421     1,738     1,939     

Ending cash 82          113        835        1,365     1,421     1,738     1,939     2,141     
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Ratio Analysis 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025e 2026e 2027e 2028e
Per Share

EPS (SAR) -2.8        0.9         1.0         2.6         1.4         1.5         1.6         1.6         

BVPS (SAR) 11.8       12.7       11.9       14.2       14.8       16.3       17.1       17.9       

DPS (SAR) -         -         -         -         -         0.7         0.8         0.8         

FCF per share (SAR) -0.7        2.1         -0.3        2.5         1.4         2.0         2.1         2.1         

Valuation

Market Cap (SAR Mn) 3,085     2,075     8,401     7,444     5,571     5,571     5,571     5,571     

EV (SAR Mn) 4,710     3,544     7,995     6,326     4,646     4,278     4,039     3,810     

EBITDA -1           375        572        636        712        754        782        761        

P/E (x) -10.8      21.7       27.8       9.6         12.9       12.5       11.9       11.7       

EV/EBITDA (x) - 9.4         14.0       9.9         6.5         5.7         5.2         5.0         

Price/Book (x) 2.6         1.6         2.3         1.7         1.2         1.1         1.1         1.0         

Dividend Yield (%) 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 4.0% 4.2% 4.3%

Price to sales (x) 1.4         0.8         2.6         2.3         1.6         1.5         1.4         1.4         

EV to sales (x) 2.1         1.3         2.5         2.0         1.3         1.2         1.0         1.0         

Liqiudity

Cash Ratio (x) 0.1         0.1         0.7         1.1         1.2         1.4         1.5         1.7         

Current Ratio (x) 0.9         0.8         2.0         2.3         2.2         2.5         2.6         2.8         

Quick Ratio (x) 0.5         0.4         1.5         1.8         1.7         2.0         2.1         2.3         

Returns Ratio

ROA (%) -7.3% 2.5% 5.9% 13.6% 7.1% 6.9% 7.0% 6.9%

ROE (%) -23.8% 7.4% 8.4% 18.0% 9.7% 9.1% 9.1% 8.8%

ROCE (%) -11.1% 4.0% 7.8% 17.4% 8.9% 8.6% 8.6% 8.4%

Cash Cycle

Inventory turnover (x) 3.6         3.7         3.6         3.1         3.8         3.8         3.8         3.8         

Accounts Payable turnover (x) 2.3         2.8         2.6         2.5         3.0         3.0         3.0         3.0         

Receivables turnover (x) 7.9         7.3         6.9         8.7         8.3         8.3         8.3         8.3         

Inventory days 101        100        101        119        95          95          95          95          

Payable Days 159        131        140        148        120        120        120        120        

Receivables days 46          50          53          42          44          44          44          44          

Cash Cycle -12         19          14          13          18          18          18          18          

Profitability Ratio

Net Margins (%) -12.5% 3.5% 9.4% 24.1% 12.3% 12.0% 12.0% 12.0%

EBITDA Margins (%) 0.0% 13.9% 17.9% 19.7% 20.2% 20.3% 20.0% 19.3%

PBT Margins (%) -10.8% 3.8% 9.1% 25.7% 13.5% 13.2% 13.2% 13.2%

EBIT Margins (%) -9.4% 5.5% 10.8% 12.1% 11.6% 12.0% 12.0% 11.5%

Effective Tax Rate (%) -16.2% 5.9% 4.9% 6.3% 9.7% 9.0% 9.0% 9.0%

Leverage

Total Debt (SAR Mn) 1,707     1,581     429        247        496        444        406        379        

Net Debt (SAR Mn) 1,625     1,468     -406       -1,118    -925       -1,293    -1,532    -1,762    

Debt/Equity (x) 1.4         1.2         0.1         0.1         0.1         0.1         0.08       0.07       

Net Debt/Equity (x) 1.4         1.1         -0.1        -0.3        -0.2        -0.3        -0.3        -0.3        
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Neutral This recommendation is used for stocks whose current market price

offers a premium to our 12-Month target price and has a downside

side potential between 0% to -10%

 Rating Criteria and Definitions

Strong Sell This recommendation is used for stocks whose current market price

offers a premium to our 12-Month target price and has a downside

side potential in excess of 20%

Rating DefinitionsRating 

Hold

This recommendation is used for stocks whose current market price

offers a deep discount to our 12-Month target price and has an

upside potential in excess of 20%

Strong Buy

This recommendation is used for stocks whose current market price

offers a premium to our 12-Month target price and has a downside

side potential between -10% to -20%

This recommendation is used for stocks whose current market price

offers a discount to our 12-Month target price and has an upside

potential between 0% to 10%

Buy This recommendation is used for stocks whose current market price

offers a discount to our 12-Month target price and has an upside

potential between 10% to 20%

Not rated This recommendation used for stocks which does not form part of

Coverage Universe

Sell

Disclaimer
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This document is not for public distribution and has been furnished to you solely for your information and must not be reproduced or 

redistributed to any other person. Persons into whose possession this document may come are required to observe these restrictions. 

Opinion expressed is our current opinion as of the date appearing on this material only. We do not undertake to advise you as to any 

change of our views expressed in this document. While we endeavor to update on a reasonable basis the information discussed in this 

material, United Securities, its subsidiaries and associated companies, their directors and employees are under no obligation to update or 

keep the information current. Also, there may be regulatory, compliance, or other reasons that prevent us from doing so. Prospective 

investors and others are cautioned that any forward-looking statements are not predictions and may be subject to change without notice. 

Our proprietary trading and investment businesses may make investment decisions that are inconsistent with the recommendations 

expressed herein. The information in this document has been printed on the basis of publicly available information, internal data and other 

reliable sources believed to be true and are for general guidance only. While every effort is made to ensure the accuracy and completeness 

of information contained, the company takes no guarantee and assumes no liability for any errors or omissions of the information. No one 

can use the information as the basis for any claim, demand or cause of action.  

Recipients of this material should rely on their own investigations and take their own professional advice. Each recipient of this document 

should make such investigations as it deems necessary to arrive at an independent evaluation of an investment in the securities of 

companies referred to in this document (including the merits and risks involved), and should consult their own advisors to determine the 

merits and risks of such an investment. Price and value of the investments referred to in this material may go up or down. Past performance 

is not a guide for future performance. United Securities LLC, and affiliates, including the analyst who has issued this report, may, on the 

date of this report, and from time to time, have long or short positions in, and buy or sell the securities of the companies mentioned herein 

or engage in any other transaction involving such securities and earn brokerage or compensation or act as advisor or have other potential 

conflict of interest with respect to company/ies mentioned herein or inconsistent with any recommendation and related information and 

opinions. United Securities LLC and affiliates may seek to provide or have engaged in providing corporate finance, investment banking or 

other advisory services in a merger or specific transaction to the companies referred to in this report, as on the date of this report or in the 

past.  

  


